UNCORRECTED PROOFS
Global NEST Journal, Vol 27, No X, pp 1-8
Copyright© 2025 Global NEST
Printed in Greece. All rights reserved
Karthiga Shenbagam Natarajan and Revathi Krishnasamy (2025), Experimental studies on strength performance of high
strength geopolymer concrete using Egg shell powder, and rice husk ash with recycled coarse aggerate for sustainable
environment, Global NEST Journal, 27(XX), 1-8.
Experimental studies on strength performance of high strength

This research work is carried by using F, ES and RA as the
key components in concrete, ES is used a s a replacement
for F for reducing the emission of CO2 into the
atmosphere. Various testes were carried out and the
results are outlined in this research paper.
2. Experimental work
2.1. Mix Proportions
The physical and chemical characteristics of the materials
used in this research work are tabulated in Tables 1 and 2
respectively. The mix design of the samples that are used
for this research work were given in Table 3. The
replacement of RA from varies 10% to 40% and ES varies
from 0% -30% for abbreviations GPCRE0 meaning
Geopolymer concrete with RA as 40% and ES 0% etc., The
second set of samples has only ES varying from 0-30% and
it was abbreviated as GPCBE10 meaning that it has 10 %
of ES replaced in it as an example. The chemical solution
added in the concrete proportion for mixing the waste
materials was in the proportion of 1:3, that is one part of
sodium hydroxide and 3 parts of sodium silicate with

(kg/m3)
Coarse
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
Sodium
Hydroxide
ratio
Sodium
Silicate
ratio
Alkaline
binder
ratio
F GGBFS RA ES
GPCRE0 200 200 40 0 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCRE10 160 240 30 10 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCRE20 240 160 20 20 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCRE30 280 120 10 30 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCBE0 200 200 - 0 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCBE10 160 240 - 10 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCBE20 240 160 - 20 780 780 1 3 0.4
GPCBE30 280 120 - 30 780 780 1 3 0.4
Alkaline solution preparation for the geopolymer
concrete.
The study used 10 Molarity for the experimental work for
concrete mix proportions. The molar mass of sodium